Baundan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

vooe. BEKT-S1501CBII (Mk8)
PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<81>586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

7 =

uxatt L9~

T491-0004 FRE—=MHEKIFZFE20E M
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (ft) FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/






G15

BEKT—S1501CBII (Mk 8)
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

SpEd=Ep L

CONTENTS

B Rr
Machine layout (BEKT-S1501CBII (Mk8))
ERiER (BEKT-S1501CBII (Mk8))

00A Table - Frame A
F—IL - TL—LA

00B Table - Frame B
F—JI - ITL—ALB

00C Table - Frame C
F—JIL - TL—LC

00D Table - Frame D
T—7JIL - JL—LD

00E Table - Frame E
F—JI - JL—ALE

01A Bed A
Ny RA

01B Bed B
Ry kB

01C Bed C
Ry kC

02A Thread cut A
KUY A

02B Thread cut B
£U1YB

026 Thread cut G
KU1y c

03 Take up lever
XF

04A Needle bar A
gHEA

04B Needle bar B
B

04C Needle bar C
gtHEC

04D Needle bar D
&#H#ED

04E Needle bar E
sHEE

190612



G15

05

06

07

08A

08B

08C

10A

10B

10C

10D

10E

10F

10G

11A

11B

11C

INDEX
#® 3l

Jump
CyoF

Thread guide
KRB

Color change

BZ

Drive A
EREN A

Drive B
EREN B

Drive C
ERENC

Pantograph drive
EEEN A

Pantograph drive
#EREI B

Pantograph drive
#EREIC

Pantograph drive
¥ERE D

Pantograph drive
HERENE

Pantograph drive
PrERE) F

Pantograph drive
BEREIG

Control A
1 A

Control B
B

Control C
H{EC

Spool holder
A

190612



Machine layout (BEKT-S1501CBII1(Mk8))

tcEX (BEKT-S1501CBI11(Mk8))

11B

10E

106

00A
00B

0B

1

10C
10D

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190710



00A Table « Frame A
F—=Ib T —LA

8 s 53 53
N’
-, >

>
7 a(f(‘,,""’

)
)

e

y—
[ |
—

L

(

@

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

.

=)

o

QD

7 &y
i@
LY TN

(1€

190610



OO0A Table - Frame A
T—IL - JL—LA
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 A9014225 Hole plug(HPL-25) R"—IL TS5 5 (HPL-25) 2
2 NK110000 Frame (KT-CBII /Mk8) 7 L— L (KT-CBIL/Mk8) 1
3 NF250200 Side panel L (Upper) H4 R8FRILL(E) 1
4 A9014227 Hole plug (HPL-13) R"—IL TS5 (HPL-13) 1
5 NF250180 Side panel R(Upper) H4 K/8HRILR(E) 1
6|  A9014225  |Hole plug (HPL-25) =1L TS (HPL-25) 4 |Seac e
7] NBONE250000 (End cap IVvRFry T 4
8 A9019154 Level adjuster (ABF40~12-50) LAJLT O+ R4 — (ABF40-12-50) 4
9 A9068165 Onetouch bush (TB-2938) T8y F Ty a (1B-2938) 1
51 Truss head screw M4 x6 TERM R SRR T Wx6
52 Hex. socket button head screw M6 x8 RARMARE DRIV~ N6x8
53 Hex. flange socket head cap screw M5x8 TS5 U OMAARANRMARIL b M58
G15 190610




00B Table « Frame B
=TI L — LB

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190530



ooB Table - Frame B
T—2IL - TJL—LB
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE
1 NF250210 Side panel L(Lower) HA KRR IL(F) 1
2 NF110160 Plate A 1
3 NF250281 Rear cover (Lower) Mk8 1) 58— (TF) Mk8 1
4 NF250010 Acrylic plate TOULTL—h 1
5 NF250141 Rear cover (Lower) 1AL (F) 1
6 NF250190 Side panel R(Lower) HA F/SRILR(TF) 1
51 Truss head screw M4 x 6 +FREAE LS RNRT WAx6
52 Hex. socket countersunk head screw M4 x 6 AERGMAIL ~ W4x6
53 Hex. nut M4 I (With plain washer) RAFY b M 1FE(FEEM)
G15 190604




00C Table « Frame C

T—Ib T —LAC
3

@)

w
@@(®)

@@
w

10—

9

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

23—

190530



00C Table - Frame C
T—I - JL—LC
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1| NK120000  |Table set (CBII/NKS) F—7J Lty b (CBII/MKE) Tset P52,
2| NK120010  [Table ' ssy(CBII/NKS) F—7 JLAssy (CBIL/NKB) Tset |P52, .
3| A1FB10414C0Z |[Hex. socket countersunk head screw M4 x 14 AEFATIAIL b M4 x 14 20 gﬁtji’gjap
(Chrome plating) (P OLAYE)

41 NK120020  [Table (CBII/Nk8) F—7 )L (CBII/NK8) L

5 NK120130 Table support bracket FT—ILEHEITS Ty b+ 2 2{.’32/”3,

6 NK120040 Rubber feet base TLER—R 2 3;’;[‘3/”3,/

7 A9014253 Rubber feet (C-30-RK-23) = LR (C-30-RK-23) 4 %y,

8| A1CB10412V0Z |Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x12 ANAENERIL ~ Mx12 4 g‘_’tji,‘;"a\/

(Trivalent chromate treatment) (ZffivaA—"F)

9 NK120030 Table stopper (Front) F—T Lk * (F) 2 3;’;'9/”3 .
10 NK120120 Table support (KT) F—I 24 KD 2 g‘_’tjifﬂ/”a,/
1 NK120110 Table stopper L (Rear) F—TILIEAL(#R) 1 g‘.’tjiyf/"a\/
12 NK120100 Table stopper R(Rear) F—TILIE AR(#) 1 2{.’32/”3,
13| NK120050  [stand base a’ssy(R) 252 FR—RAssy ®) Iset [P,
14 A9014161 Rubber foot for pipe(C-31-5) 184 TRTLE (C-31-5) 2 gﬁ’g’ﬂjap
15 NK120140 Table stand (Press fit bush) F—ITLREVE(TL1ER) 1set g‘.’tjiyf/"a\/
16 NK120070 Table stand F—ILREUR 2 2{.’32/”3 .
17 A9011345  |DDKO5 bush (K5B0612) DDKO5 7 & . (K5BO612) 2 |¥ur..
18] A9014254  [Resin col lar (CLJJ6-15-10) #5755 — (CLJJ6-15-10) 2 %y,
19| A9012610  |Large diameter knurled knob (NKRMG-25) KEDEH/ T (NKRN6-25) 2 (P52,
20 A9012057 E type retaining ring(Nominal diameter 5) E &1k A 8 (FF E25) 4 g‘_’tji,f;”a,/
21 NK120060  [Stand base (R) 28 FA—2ZR) L
22 A9013085  [Rotary shaft (PSFMRR6-45-B2. 3-S2.3) @458 (PSFIRR6-45-B2. 3-52. 3) 2 %y,
23 NK120080 Stand base a’ssy(L) 2B Y ER—ZAssy (L) 1set g‘.’tjiyf/"a\/
24 NK120090 Stand base (L) 2B Y RAR=Z () 1 g‘_’tji,f;”a .
51 Hex. flange socket head cap screw M5x8 TS5V OMAARARMARIL b M58
52 Hex. socket button head screw M6x8 RARMARE VRV~ N6x8

G15 190610




00D Table « Frame D (Option)
T=I s TL—=LD (FTav)

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

181210



00D Table - Frame D (Option)
T—JIL - TL—LD (T av)

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'TY NOTE
1 A9012437C Knob nut (¢ 32 M6) 7 7F v b (¢32 N6) 4
2 NF730090 Pantograph a’ ssy (360 x 500) — SE42ASSY (360 x 500) 1set
3 KF730760 Clip(150L) 21w 7 (150L) 2
4 KF730900 Glip(200L) 21 7 (200L) 4
5 KF730750 Clip(300L) 21 7 (300L) 2
6 NF730100 Pantograph (360 x 500) — $:#% (360 x 500) 1

G14 180627




BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190604



OOE Table - Frame E
T—I - JL—LE
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NF110171 CBII private particular stand CBIERAMSE 1set
2 NF110200 Joint bracket SaqvrISHry bk 3
3| A1BB11220V0OZ |Hex. socket button head screw M12x 20 AREFUTRE VAL b M2x20 12
4] A3PW1122425V |Plain washer nominal size 12 FRES H) FET2 12
5 NF110181 Base stand (R) R—ZZB2Y KR 1
6 NF110191 Base stand (L) R—Z2Z25 Y EL) 1
71 NBOQA640340 |M8 cover cap M8H/N—F T 8
8 A9019153 Adjuster bolt TM1675, TDK 7w Z2—KIL k TH675, TDK 4
9 NF110211 Vibroisolating pad (GP-60LE) FhiR/ < K (GP-60LE) 4
10 A9019121 Caster low floor type, swivel type CHJF50A, MISUMI |3+ R & €BR% A 7 CHJF50A, S X 3 4
11] A1CB30614V0Z |[Hex. socket head cap screw with captive washer [Af7R{EHRIL F 3HELR 16
M6 x 14 (Trivalent chromate treatment) M6 x 14(=ffiy O A— k)
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M10x 30 (With washers) [/REIRfFARIL b MOx 30 (FESR /SRERMT)
G15 190604



00D Table s« Frame D (Option)
T DL —LD (FTaV)

BEKT-ST1501CAlI T/ BEKT-S501CATI'1/S901CAT I



00D Table - Frame D (Option)
T—JIJ - TJL—LD (¥ T 3V)

ITEM LT ST No. DESCRIPTION EES QTY NOTE
1 NK110030 Jig base set for advantage cap frame 7 RRUF—CHARER—ZEY b 1set
2 NK110040 Jig base for advantage cap frame T RNAUTF—SBRARER—X 1
3| A1HB10690VOH [Hex.bolt M6x90 (White) AARIL L N6X90 =ff 2
4] A3PW1061310V [Washer M6x ®13xt1.0 (White) FESE FUEEX O13XLL0 ={f 4
5|  A2HN106VOZ  |Hex.nut M6 I (White) AEF Y~ (158) N6 =ff 2
6] A1CB10820V0Z [Hex. socket head cap screw M8 x20 (White) RANFRIL b M8 X 20 ={fi 2
7] A3PW1081816V [Washer M8x ®18xt1.6 (White) TESE FUESX Q18X 1.6 =1 4
8]  A2HN108VOZ  |Hex.nut M8 I (White) AT~ (158) N8 2




01A  DbedA

Ny FA

54

18

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190729



O1A Bed A
Ny KA
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NF210101 Lower shaft gear a’ ssy(CBIN/Mk8) T &% Assy (CBII/Mk8) 1set
2 NF250370 Gear cover (CBII/Mk8) 247 #1/3— (CBIL/Mk8) 1
3 A9014059 Gromet MG (MG-1) A+ B A bNG (MG-1) 1
4 NF220010C Spiral miter gear (Qutput side) RISV A AN (HAAD) 1
5 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) RASR Ty w—(TFE) 2
6 NF220030 Miter gear input side shaft (CBII/Mk8) T4 2 XY ANBL v T+ (CBIL/Mk8) 1
1 A9012570 Set collar (SCCN10-8, MISUMI) v 75— (SCCN10-8, S X S &) 2
8 A9010001 Bearing 600027 A7 YT 600022 2
9 MR220140C Spiral miter gear (Input side) RIS T A B XY (AHHE) 1
10 NF270120 Rod holder plate (CBII/Mk8) 0w K4 7L — k (CBII/Mk8) 1
11 HS220010C Lower shaft metal rear TEhA 2L 1
12 NF210081 Cylinder bed (CBIN/Mk8) V1) o F—~y K (CBIT/Mk8) 1
13 KL220140 0il felt C FANTzILIC 1
14| NBOKF220230 |Lower shaft metal (Front) TEA 2L (B 1
15 KF220670 Sewing machine screw SM1/4 40x 4 ST URT SMI/4 1L40x 4 1
16] NBOKF220290 |Lower shaft collar Té#hS— 1
17 KF220243C Lower shaft metal rotating hook section TE#A 7 ILED 1
18 NF220000 Lower shaft (CBII) T8 (CBII) 1
19 KF210711 Rotating hook KHS12-RYPBNW 2 KHS12-RYPBNW 1
20 KF220530 Bobbin (For extra-fine) RE Y (EHA) 1
21 KF221020 Bobbin case (4B19-S6-BA) RE 47— X (4B19-S6-BA) 1
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x10(With washers) [ARERFRIL b MAx10CEES NRESH)
(Black oxide finish) (B5)
52 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x5 NATUTIE A RS (K 1FH5) M5x5
(Black oxide finish) (B&)
53 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4 x5 RAFTIEA R D (K [EH5k) Mx5
(Black oxide finish) (Bg)
54 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M6x12 NATUTIE A 22 (Fk) M6x12
(Black oxide finish) (B&)
55 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M4 x 10 FFRFIMNFR S M4x10
56 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x12 ANATRGTIEA RS (IFHE) M6x12
(Black oxide finish) (Bg)
57 Slotted flat fillister head screw(SM11/64 40 x5) [ U &Y fF5F/h+ 2 (SM11/64 1140 x 5)
G15 190729




01B bed B

Ny FB

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190610



01B Bed B
~y KB

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NF250360 Cylinder bed cover (CBII/Mk8) 21 U=~y KH/5— (CBII/MkS) 1
2 NF210110 Throat plate (Mk8) set screw SR (Mk8) LA+ 5
3 GR270090 Throat plate (Mk8) R (Mk8) 1
4 GR270000 Thread cut a’ ssy (Mk8) #8701 ASSY (Mk8) 1set
5 GR270020 Fixing knife (Mk8) BEE A Z (Wk8) 1
6 GR270030 Driving knife (Mk8) B4 R (Mk8) 1
7 GR270040 Driving knife drive plate (Mk8) A REEH) T L— bk (Mk8) 1
8 GR270050 Sim ring (d5xD8xt0. 2) s 2% (d5xD8xt0. 2) 2
9 GR270010 Throat plate base (Mk8) EHRR—Z (Mk8) 1
10 GR270060 Drive plate fixing block (Mk8) FEHIL— FEETOY Y MK8) 1
1 GR270070 Rotating hook bobbin case holder position 21k A (Mk8) 1

bracket (Mk8)
12 GR270080 Lower thread support stay (Mk8) THREHRT— (K8) 1
13 GR270150 Bed cover swing support spring(Mk8) Ry FAN—BIRARE SR (k8) 1
14 GR270100 Barrel bed cover a’ ssy (Mk8) RN KA 73—ASSY (Mk8) 1
151 NBOGR270110 |Barrel bed cover (Mk8) EERARy FH1/38— (Wk8) 1
16 GR270130 Bed cover swing spring (Mk8) Ry R AHN—BR/ N (MK8) 1
17 GR270140 Bed cover swing shaft (Mk8) Ry KA/ \—BIrAE Mk8) 1
18 GR270120 Bed cover swing bracket (Mk8) Ry FAN—FRAT S 47 v b k8) 1
19 SC210001 Adjust bolt FYwR R 4
20 SC210010 Adjust nut M10 FTOrRAFy b MO
51 Low head hex. socket head cap screw M3 x6 {EBEARAIRARIL b MIx6
(Black oxide finish) (B5)

52 Hex. socket countersunk head screw M3 x4 SUS REFUFMAIL - M3 x4 SUS
53 Hex. socket countersunk head screw M3x6 SUS ANANRMMAIL b M3x6 SUS
54 Hex. socket set screw M3x3(Black oxide finish) |[RERMFIEAFRD NIx3I(RLE)
55 Truss head screw M3 x4 TFRIF FTRPRT M3x4
56 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 15 NATRRIL + M5x15
57 E type retaining ring ¢3 ER A ¢3
58 Hex. socket head cap screw M3 x6 ANARMRIL - M3x6

G15 190610




01C bed C

17

\

()

7

X5

i

e.,
,/e )

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190718



o1cC Bed C
Ny KC
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NK270001 Thread cutter drive a' ssy (KT/Mk8) %41 EREp&RAssy (KT/Mk8) 1set
2 MS270032C Lower thread knife drive lever upper THAREBEHHL/N—L 1
3 A9019152 Sim ring (CINMRS6-12-0. 5) 431 2% (CINRS6-12-0.5) PACKS: 6
4 A9011343 DDKO05 bush (K5B0610) DDK05 7 & 2 (K5B0610) 1
5 NK270010 Drive lever shaft holder block (CBII/Mk8) EREH L /\—81% J 0w & (CBII/MKS) 1
6 NK270030 Stepped screw BftR e 2
7 A9011344 DDKO05 bush (K5B0603) DDK05 7% 2 (K5B0603) 2
8 NK270020 Lever connecting plate (Mk8) LN—E#E T L— b (Mk8) 1
9 NF270171 Lower thread knife drive lever lower (Mk8) T A REEEN L/ N—T (Mk8) 1
10 NF270160 Thread cutter detecting piece (Mk8) HRED Y IRENH (Mk8) 1
11 NF270151 Thread cutter drive cam(Mk8) 1Y BRBH L (Mk8) 1
12 EP537991 Thread cutter sensor cable (KT/Mk8) RYY £ Y —45—T I (KT/Mk8) 1
13 A9060063 Photo micro sensor FUIRETA kA OB Y — 1
EE-SX672A (OMRON) EE-SX672A (F LB V)
14 NF270141 Thread cutter motor bracket (CBII/Mk8) Y E—F—T 54 v b (CBII/Mk8) 1
15 A9068132 Cable Ties CV200B ZHIUR YR V2008 1
16 EDY00660 Pulse motor 40 x40 L60 (103H5212-4742) 7L R E—4 —£40L60 (103H5212-4742) 1
17 NF270110 Driving knife drive rod(CBII/Mk8) B4 XEEH O -y K (CBII/Mk8) 1
18 GR270160 Drive rod hold plate (Mk8) EEEIO Y FIRT T L— k (Mk8) 1
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x12 NATRGRIL b Mx12
(Black oxide finish) (B&)
52 Hex. nut M4 II (With washers) ANATY - M 3E(FES NRESM)
53 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4 x5 ANATUTIE A RS (K IFH5E) MAx5
(Black oxide finish) (Bg)
54 Truss head screw M3x6 TFRE S RNHT MIx6
55 Hex. socket head cap screw with captive washer |E&#ARAIATARIL +
M3x8(P=3) (Black oxide finish) M3x8(P=3) (B%)
56 Hex. socket countersunk head screw M3x8 REFFMAIL - M3x8
57 Hex. socket countersunk head screw M4 x 10 RAEFATMAIL b M x 10
58 Hex. socket head cap screw with captive washer |E&#ARAIATARIL +
M4 x12(P=3) (Black oxide finish) MAx12(P=3) (B#)
59 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M3x6 TFERFMDR S M3x6
G15 190718




02A Thread cut A
REILA

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

9

777

190709



02A Thread cut A
KUY A

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 MS250070 Arm left cover F—LEHIN— 1
2 NK210030 Arm(Motor ize head) 7 —L(E—5 —1LEE) 1
3 A9015011 Disc spring D16xD8.2xT0.6 ms\% D16xD8.2xT0.6 1
4 0K250031 0-ring string ¢1.78x70 0YVHEE ¢1.78x70 1
5 0K250020C 0il stop plate A TL— b 1
6] NBOJH250010 [Shaft end cover SN T FIYRANR— 1
1 0K270110 Thread support bracket REHEISTV b 1
8 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 7559 v ardn TH-96-3 1
9 A9056057 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL-29P F—7Y L/ A K TDS-K10SL-29P 1
10 0K270130C Thread support lever spring RBHELN—ZTY Y 1
11 A9012465 E-ring(¢2) ERVIE A 8 (FF E122) 2
12 0K270120 Thread support lever REFLA— 1
13 QK270100C Thread support lever shaft REHLA—V YT b 1
51 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M4 x8 FFRFIMNRD W48
52 Hex. socket head cap screw M8 x 25 ANARSRIL - M8x25
53 Hex. flange socket head cap screw M8 x 25 TS5 U OMAARARMRIL b M8 x25
54 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M4 x6 FFRFMNRD WA 6
55 Truss head screw M4 x5 TERMS R SRR T Mx5
56 Truss head screw M4 x6 TFRIF FTRPRT WX 6
57 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x5(With washers) [ARBRFFARIL L MIx5(FEESE NRER)
58 Hex. socket head cap screw M3 x5 NRENFRIL & M3x5

G15 190709




02B Thread cut B
roLB

53

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190708



02B Thread cut B
£UYB

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 VB270000 Thread away a’ ssy (Motor) S A ASSY (E—% —) 1set
2| NBOQK270000 |[Thread away hook guide RIBA TV ALK 1
3 0K270012C Thread away hook ATV 1
4 KL270450 Hook guide plate T9oHARTL—Fk 1
5 EDY01120 Head pulse motor (103H5205-5273) BEED/ L R E—4 — (103H5205-5273) 1
6 VB270010 Thread away base (Motor) b A R—R (E—42—) 1
1 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R bhyR—TIxEy 1
8 A9052028 Proximity switch (RS-603) SEER A v F (RS-603) 1
9 VB270040 Switch stay (Motor) 2L YFRAF—(E—4—) 1
10 A9012127 E type retaining ring(¢3) ERLIE A 8 (FF E1E3) 1
11 0K270360 Flange bush 4 x 6 x 4 (NW-02) I35 Twia 4x6x4NI-02) 1
12 VB270030 Thread away lever spring(Motor) R LN—RFY T (E—4—) 1
13 VB240060 Flange bush (80F-0507, OILES) 75U 7Ty a (80F-0507, A4 L R) 1
14 VB270020 Thread away lever (Motor) RthA L= (E—42—) 1
15 0K231040 Extra low head hex. socket head cap screw M3 x8 |#B{EEEARI/L b M3x8 2
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x8(With washers) [ARBRFARIL L Mx8(FESE NRER)
52 Truss head screw M3 x 6 (SUS) +FRA SRR D M3 x6(SUS)
53 Hex. nut M3 I (With plain washer) RETF v b M3 15E (FESM)
54 Truss head screw M4x20(With plain washer) +FRA RS RINED WX 20 CEEEL 1)
55 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x6(With washers) [ARBRFAARILE M3x6(FESE NRERM)
56 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4x6 RANFIEARD (K (FH5%E) Mx6

(Black oxide finish) (R
G15 190708




02C Thread cut C
RO C

10

(e 'qég !!!"j)

Sk
13

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

53

53

190611



02cC Thread cut C
Y C
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 A9068146 Steel alloy cable clip(COPS2, MISUMI) RAF—Br—TIG ) v T (C0PS2, TR ) 1
2 EP536801 Laser pointer a’ ssy (Dot, XT-SH) L—H—Ra > 8 —Assy (K k, XT-SH) 1set
3 MS510140 Laser pointer base bracket L—HY—RA VE—R—X TS5y b 1
4 MS510150 Felt support bracket JILERTTS b 1
5] A1CB30306V0Z |Hex. socket head cap screw with captive washer |[AREFRAFHRIL b+ 3EELR 1
M3x6(Trivalent chromate treatment) M3x6(=ffiymA—F)
6 MS510160 Guttulate prevention felt ML L b 1
1 EP536811 Laser pointer (Dot, XT-SH) L—¥—Raq 28— (Fy k, XT-SH) 1
8 MS510170 Laser pointer support clip L—H—Ra o2 —REHI YT 1
9 A3PW1031310V |Plain washer nominal M3x13x1.0 FEES M3x13%1.0 1
M3x6(P=3) (Trivalent chromate treatment) M3x6(P=3) (=ffiy AA—F)
10] A1CB10306V0Z |[Hex. socket head cap screw M3x6 ANATNERIL + M3x6 1
(Trivalent chromate treatment) (ZEflZ B A—F)
11 ME510090 LED mounting bracket LEDERfF TS5 4w b 1
12 EP536821 LED lamp assy (XT-SH) LEDS > FASSY (XT-SH) 1set
13 EP536831 LED Iamp (XT-SH) LEDS > T (XT-SH) 2
14 QK231040 Extra low head hex. socket head cap screw M3x8 |4#B{EFEAI/L b M3x8 2
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x8(With washers) [ARENRMHRIL b Mx8(FESE /NRES(T)
52 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x10(With washers) [ARERMARIL b Mx10(CEESR /SRESRM)
53 Hex. nut M4 I (With plain washer) ANAFY b M 1FE(EES)
54 Truss head screw M4 x 12 TFERE FSRNRT Wx12
G15 190611




03 Take up lever
K

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190603



03 Take up lever
R

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 HB230800C Take up lever drive lever fixing pin set collar |XBERBLA—ETEE LY FH5— 1
2| NB2QK230260 [Take up lever driving lever KFFEEEH L /N — 1
3 RH230610 Thrust washer RSATYy Y r— 1
4 0K230271 Take up lever driving roller KEEEI0 1
5 A9010140 Needle bearing (K3 x6x7TV) Z—RILRTY U (KIx6xTTV) 1
6 0K230250C Take up lever driving roller shaft FIFERE) T O 1
7 KF230501 Take up lever roller a’ssy X#a0Oa ssy 1
8 KF230680 Cam followers (KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) HLT+OF7 KRx4xT.9x15-1Px 1) 1
9] NBOQK230210 |Take up lever driving lever shaft RIEEREN L /\—8h 1
10 QK230600 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy(S-head) RFF - #115EEEDa’ ssy (SEEED) 1
11 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) ALET Yy vv—(1) 1
12 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) LTS v—(2) 1
13 0K230240 Take up lever cam S6S(S-head) KFEH L2S6S (SEEER) 1
14 HB230620 Cross recessed countersunk head screw TFARAMN S GREBEA) 3
15]  NBOQK230230 |Take up lever cam base (S-head) KIS LAR—R (SEED) 1
16| NBOQK230220 |Needle bar crank rod P54.5 $tEY S o By K P54.5 1
17 RH230271 Needle bearing Z—RLRTYLY 1
18 RN230010 Needle bar driving cam a’ ssy SHEEREN /1 Laa’ ssy 1
19 RN230020C2 Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢20) $HEERE) S L (RID9. 2 ¢ 20) 1
20 RN230030 Bearing case a’ ssy R7 YV r—2a ssy 1
21 A9010073 Ball bearing(600577) R—ILR7 1) v %7 (600572) 1
22 RN230040 Bearing case R7PYDGTHr—2 1
23 A9012421 C-ring for hole @47 CRLE ASRNA @47 1
24 RH230330C Needle bar driving cam set collar SHEERE) N LA N 5 — 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) RENUTIEA RS M x4 (GEEHIT)
52 Hex. nut M4 I (With spring washer) ANAFY b MR NRESR)
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 RARMIEA RS W5X10
54 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x 12 (With washers) |AERARIL b MAx 12 (EES /NRESH)
55 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x8(With washers) [RANRMARIL b Mx8(FESE NRES)
56 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 18 RARMARIL ~ M5x18

G13 190708




04LA Needle bar A
FHHEE A

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

10

190603



04A Needle bar A
A

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 QK230520 Shim ring 8x12x0.5 LYY 8x12%0.5 16
2 0K230592 Take up lever a’ ssy(S-head) KFFASSY (STHER) 15
3 0K230300C Take up lever (S-head) X1 (STEED) 15
4 HB230751C Take up lever thread guide KEREAAF 15
5 0K230311 Take up lever timing block ERRH IOy Y 15
6] A1SP10308S0Z |Cross recessed pan screw M3 x8 SUS +ERFFRNRS M3x8 SUS 30
7] NBOQK230470 [Take up lever shaft(S15) KFFL v 7 k(S15) 1
8| NBOQK230390 ([Take up lever collar KEEHS— 2
9 0K230360C Needle bar guide shaft sHEH A Ry 15
10 ME230114 Slide block (KT-S15) 254 KTaw4H (KI-S15) 15
11|  NBOQK230501 |Bearing plate(S15) R7YvTFL—+k(S15) 1
12 0K230960 Needle bar felt rear (S15) $HET TIL R (S15) 1
13 A9014167 0-ring $S065 01 »% $8065 15
14 0K230451 Needle bar a’ ssy(S-head) $H#EASSY (SEEER) 15
15 0K230380C Needle bar guide gHEH A K 15
16 A9012539 Fluted pin PSO3NC2 x 6.4 (Without guide) T PSOINC2 % 6. 4 (EMERES) 15
17 0K230370C Needle bar Fagsd 15
18 0K230480 Needle bar stocker (S15) EHEZ kv H—(815) 1
19 KV230040 Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) SR (£, EYA) 15
20 QK230561 Cloth hold a’ ssy #7438 TASSY 15
21 0K230291 Cloth hold clamp mETISUT 15
22 0K230530 Shim ring 3x10x0.3 SLY DY 3x10%0.3 15
23 A9012589 Plus-minus binding head screw M3 x 6 TSRAIAFRNA Y EINES N3%6 15

(Trivalent chromate treatment) (ZffiRT 4 )
24 QK230350C Cloth hold (S-head) AR T (SEEED) 15
25 SG230220 Needle bar spring(Lower) #5132 () 15
26 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) C03091B 01 % (1B-AS568-902) €03091B 15
21 HT230120 Washer 2.4 Ta5avIyir— 2.4 15
28 RH230440 Needle clamp (With hook, set screw) SHIEA (T vy - IEARTH) 15
29 RH230450 Needle clamp (With hook) Stk A (T v o) 15
30 RH230460 Needle clamp screw sHER T 15
31 FNO70011Q1 Need e (DBXK5Q1-NY11) &t (DBXK5Q1-NY11) 15
32 SL230081 Needle bar felt stEI L b 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6 NRARGFIEA RS Wx6
52 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M3 x 28 TFERF@MDAR S M3x28
53 Hex. socket head cap screw M3 x 30 NATRERIL b M3x30
54 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x 8 ANANERIL ~ Mx8
(With t0.5 plain washer) (t0.5 FESRA)
G15 190611




04B Needle bar B

it#EB
)
7
@, i
& > 0 1
@%Q% 10
&) S
\."1 é%a‘ﬁi R "
Y0 )
12 ‘E’4549
13
14 (2 (@
P14 L NGt
o [l
& 22
51
18 ©
20
S 53
L 52 -
S

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190603



04B Needle bar B
£#B

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 0K230170 Driving shaft ERBhah 1
2 0K230061 Needle bar driver pin sHEMEFEY 1
3 QK230112 Needle bar driver spring SHEME /%R 1
4 0K230890 Shim ring 5x8.8x0.4 YLy 5x8.8x0.4 1
5 0K230121C Needle bar driver Fag=ES 1
6 0K230880 Shim ring 5x8.8x1 LYY 5x8.8x1 1
1 0K230710 Small link pin nyvoEY 1
8 HT230750 0il core (30mm) 7% (30mm) 1
9 A9010144 Needle roller cage (KT698N) =— FJLy—2 (KT698N) 1
10( NBOQK230082 [Link(Small) P14 1yl () P14 1
1 QH230230 Shim ring(¢$14.5) H DL T (914.5) H 1
12 RR230131 Link roller joint pin Jyryapvas v hEy 1
13 HT230760 0il core (8mm) 7% (8mm) 1
14 RR230151 Cloth hold roller (1. 65) #HWIa0.6S) 1
15 RR230140 Thrust washer RASR NESR 1
16 NBOQK230070 |[Link(Large) P40 )24 (K) P40 1
17 HT230640 Driving shaft fixing plate clamp bolt ERBNEMEE T L— MM A RIL 2
18 QK230673 Needle bar driver slide block a’ ssy SHEMFES T 0y~ ASSY 1
19 0K230093C Needle bar driver slide block HHENFEH IOV Y 1
20 0K230650 Needle bar driver slide SUS bush (G7) SHEMFEEISUST v ¥ 2 (G7) 1
21 NBOQK230050 [Needle bar driving link SHEERE)Y v 1
22 A9014211 Rubber cushion TM-96-3 F555 v a v L TN-96-3 1
23 NBOQK230021 ([Needle bar driving lever shaft SHEERB L/ \—8h 1
24 HB230271C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar |$t#EELN—BEE EY FHS5— 1
25 NB2QK230031 [Needle bar driving lever SHEERE) L/ \— 1
26| NBOQK230010 |[Needle bar driving lever thrust collar SHEERELN—RSRAMHS5— 1
27 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHEERE) LN —ERE 1
28| NBOQK230000 |[Needle bar driving lever pin SHEEREN L /N—E Y 1
29 A9012540 Bowed E-ring BETW-6 BEMLE 4 8 BETW-6 () 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4x6 (With nylon) RATUTIEARD Mx6(F4 A
52 Truss head screw M2.5x4(With adhesive) TFERA BT RINR S M2.5x 4 (EEHID)
53 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M4 x5 RANRMIEA XD (K1FH5%E) x5
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARMIEARS W5X10
55 Hex. socket set screw(Truncated cone point) RANFIEARD (KA %)

M5 x 8 M5 x 8

56 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RARMIEA RS W5X5
57 Hex. socket head cap screw M3 x4 ANAENERIL  M3x4
58 Hex. nut M6 I (With spring washer) RAFY b N6 15 SRELM)

G13 180406




04C Needle bar C

§t#EC

13

55

12

56

57

58

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190603



04C Needle bar C
gt C

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 0K230040 Cloth hold K4 cam R IKAH L 1
2 MK230080C Cam tap plate hiaByTTL—h 1
3 SG230270 Cam guide plate HLAAL RTL—k 1
4 QK230680 Cloth hold support slide block a' ssy IR T2HEE T 0w~ ASSY 1
5 0K230660 Cloth hold support slide SUS bush(G7) TR T ZEESUST v &1 (67) 1
6 0K230151C Cloth hold support slide block MRIREH IOV 1
1 A9012127 E type retaining ring(¢$3) ERIE A 8 (FF £ 123) 1
8 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) a0 (KRR 1
9 SG230180 Link roller joint pin(Large) yvsanlaq v bEY(XR) 1
10 $G230190 Washer for joint pin Saf v rEYRATI Y v — 1
11 HT230341 Cloth hold support rubber ARIRITL 1
12 A9010139 Ball bearing(697ZZ) R—ILRT71) > (69772) 1
13 0K230320C Slide block guide RS54 RTAYHHA R 1
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x 10 (With washers) |ABREARIL b Mx10(FES /NRELA)
52 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x22 (With washers) [ARERMARIL b M4x22(FESR /RESRM)
53 Plain washer ¢4.3x ¢10x1t0.8 TESE ¢4.3x ¢10x10.8
54 Truss head screw M2.5x4(With adhesive) +FRAE b SRR S M2.5x 4 (FEEHFI)
55 Hex. nut M4 T ATy b M 25E
56 Plain washer ¢4.3x ¢10x1t0.8 FTESE ¢4.3x ¢10x10.8

(Black oxide finish) (Bg)

57 Low head hex. socket head cap screw M4 x6 {EFEAAIRUTARIL b M4 x6
58 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x 12 ANARARIL  Mx12

G13 180511




51

04D Needle bar D

#t#D

Q)

(e

190603

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)



04D Needle bar D
##D
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE

11 NBOQK250000 |Arm upper cover (S-head) 7 —1s £ 5 (SEEED) 1
2| QK230440  [Slide block fixing plate RS54 FTavoERSR 1 [igenine shpnent renove
3| NBOQK230511 [Take up lever stocker (S15) KR kv H—(515) 1
4] NBOQK230182 |Needle bar stopper bracket HEZ Ly R—T S5y b 1
5 GK230000 Needle number indication plate HBERRIL— b 1
6 NBOHT230221 [Needle bar stopper SHEZ kv 1
7 QK230190C Needle bar stopper mounting pin $ER by /SEITE Y 1
8 A9012471 E-ring (¢ 6) Black oxide finish EBUIE A 8 (FEE1R6) B 1
9 NBOQK230281 |[Linear guide base YZTFHA KR=2Z 2
10 A9011331 S15 LM guide (2SRSOWMUUCSE+280LMS) 815 LM 4 K (2SRSIWMUUCSE+280LMS) 1
11 0K230750 Linear shaft washer WSF10 YZFx 7 bTy v WSF10 2
12| NBOQK230870 |L-tipe stopper 9W LR b wsi— oW 2
13 0K230761 LM rail support R a' ssy LML —JLH#R— RR ASSY 1set
14 QK230731 LM rail support R LML — LY HR— R 1
15] A1HS30412V0Z |[Hex. socket set screw M4 x 12 Dog point FRANMIEA RS Mx12 5k 2
16 QK230771 LM rail support L a' ssy LML —JLHR— kL ASSY 1set
17 0K230742 LM rail support L LML — )L R— kL 1
51 Truss head screw M5x 8 (Chrome plating) TFRF RS RINRT MEx8(V OLAYF)
52 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x12(With washers) [ARERMARIL b MEX12(FESR /SRERM)
53 Hex. socket head cap screw M6x15(With washers) [ARENRMARIL b M6x15(FESR /SRESRM)
54 Truss head screw M4 x8 TFEREA FSRNRT Wx8
55 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x8 ANANRMRIL - M4x8
56 Hex. socket button head screw M4 x8 RARMARE DRIV~ M4x8

(With spring washer) (NREEAT)
57 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x 12 ANAENERIL ~ Mx12

With plain washer) (EEESAT)
58 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x6(With adhesive) |AEBARMARIL b M3 x 6 (HE&EHI)
59 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x6 NANRMRIL - Mx6

(With plain washer) (REEEAT)
60 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x6 ANARMRIL - M4x6

(Black oxide finish) (B%)
61 Hex. nut M4 I KTy~ M 17E
62 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x25 ANEFRFRIL b M4x 25

G15

190611




04LE Needle bar E

FtHEE

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190718



O4E Needle bar E
EHHEE

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NK250020 Flare cover L(KT) JL7 AN—LKT) 1
2 NK250010 Flare cover R(KT) T L7 HA—RKD) 1
3 GK250000 Head cover (S15) ~w BH8—(S15) 1
4 GK240370 Thread guard(S15) K4 (S15) 1
5 QK270271 Thread support apron a’ ssy (S15) #1745 T 70 ASSY (S15) 1set
6 SL270150 Thread support apron(Z15/815) HKEFI IO (215/515) 1
7 PF270040 Thread support clamp (TSQ) 2EEY ST (T0) 15
8 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) REHISUTIEART (N 15
9 PF270050 Thread support spring(TSQ) REGRHE/AR (TSQ) 15
10 0K270150 Thread support pin(SH) HRERFED SH) 15
11| A1SP10303VOZ |Cross recessed pan screw M3x3 +FERAEF PR MIx3 1
12 PF270060 Thread holder spring mounting bracket RIEANREG TS Y + 1
13 SL270130 Thread holder spring-Z15/S15 Hik A /NHR-215/515 1
14 SL270040 Thread holder spring mounting screw SIE A NREYT RS 2
15 A9012564 Spacer (Rol | bush) 5x6.5 AR—H (HTvya) 5x6.5 2
16 QK270201 Thread guard disk(S15) a’ ssy MM (S15) ASSY 1set
17 A9012548 Spacer (Rol | bush) 5x8 AR—H— (& Tva) 5x8 2
18] NBOQK270210 |Thread guard disk bracket (S15) KRBT 547 b+ (S15) 1
19 RD270020 Napped plate HEIL—F 2
20( NBORD270041 ([Thread guard disk (Upper) HREMDL (E) 1
51 Truss head screw M4 x6 TFREA S RNRT Wx6
52 Hex. socket button head screw M6x8 RATATRE VAL b M6x8
53 Cross recessed pan screw M4 x 15 +FRFFRNRS M4x15
54 Truss head screw M4 x 15 TFEREA FSRNRT Wx15
55 Truss head screw M4 x 12 TFERE FSRNRT Wx12
56 Truss head screw M4 x8 TERM FSRIRT Mx8

G15 190708




05 Jump

e T

5k

52

53

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190708



05 Jump
v T
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE

1 VB240001 Jump a’ ssy (motor) S U TASSY (E—4—) 1set
2 A9012127 E type retaining ring(¢3) ERLIE A 8 (FF EE3) 2
3 KF230531 Roller (For take up lever) a0 GKER) 1
4 0K240040C Jump roller shaft SyyFanm 1 ;hr/eggf;%g“gggswe coating
5| NBOVB240041 [Jump lever (motor) Sy rTLn—(E—4—) 1
6 HB240041 Jump eccentric SrvITXEy 1
1 VB240010 Jump motor bracket A Sy TE—L—TS7 Y A 1
8 VB240050 Jump lever return spring(motor) CSH U ITUNR—RINR(E—4—) 1
9 VB240060 Flange bush (80F-0507, OILES) 75U 7Ty a (80F-0507, A4 L R) 1
10 VB240070 Resin washer (8-5-t2) BAET v ¥ (8-5-12) 2
11 VB240030 Jump motor bracket C Sy v TE—L—TS7 v 1
12 VB240020 Jump motor bracket B SyvIE—4—TSH VB 1
13 EDY01120 Head pulse motor (103H5205-5273) BEED/ UL R E—4 — (103H5205-5273) 1
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x 10 ANARMRIL  MAx10

(Black oxide finish) (B5)
52 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x 6 NANRMRIL - Mx6

(Black oxide finish) (B&)
53 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M4 x 12 FTFERAFIMNAFR S Mx12
54 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x 12 ANARSRIL + Mx12

(With plain washer) (Black oxide finish) (FERMT) (B%)
55 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x12(With washers) [RERMARIL b M3x12(FESR /NRERM)

(Black oxide finish) (R
56 Plain washer ¢5x ¢p10x1t1.0 FEL ¢5x p10xt1.0
57 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x 14 (With washers) |ABRARIL b MAx 14 (EES NRESH)

G15

190708




06 Thread guide

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

@
’!',,'
S

)

P

3
&

190611




06 Thread guide

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 EEY00450 H3279, 16 needle flat cable (1200L) H3279, 16# 7 5 w k4 —J)L (1200L) 1
2 GK240380 Tension base + Middle cover set(S15) FryavathEhA—t Y b (S15) 1set
3 GK240040 Tension base a’ ssy(S15) 733 UBASSY (815) 1set
4 EBY03900 C1415-KS 15-needle thread detection board C1415-KS154 8t higA— K 1
5 GK240210 Dial tension a’ ssy(KS) A ILHREFH KS) 15
6] NBOGK240150 [Tension wheel (KS) Fo¥aukd—LKS) 15
7 GK240191C Tension a’ ssy (KS) S EATFASSY (KS) 15
8 GK240050 Tension base case a’ ssy(S15) Foi 3 BT —RASSY (815) 1
9 FA999052 Nut-Plain washer-Spring washer set for RD240320 |RD240320/ + v k- Ty v— 15

STvIry—tv b
10 KN540510 Tension wheel nut Frvavka—)Lty b 15
11 GK240360 60-slit sensor disk 60R 1)y hEVH—T 4R 15
12| A3PW1040810V |Plain washer ¢4x ¢p8xtl FEE d4x p8xtl 15
13| A2HN104VOZ  [Hex. nut M4 I REFY - M1 15
14 HT240180 SM-nut S k 15
15 GK240090 SK-rod cover packing SKRw RAN—RyFy 1
16 GK240080 SK-rod cover SKRw KA/— 1
17 GK240100 SK-rod C06-Y116x21.5 SKE v K C06-Y116x21.5 1
18 GK240110 SK-rod hold SKEw KT 1
19 RR240390 Number label FEESNL 1
20 GK240130 Thread guide RERN 30
21 GK240120 Thread guide hold-A HRERTI-A 10
22 GK240140 Tension base cover (S15) Fo¥ 3B hA—(S815) 1
23 A9068032 FCW clamp (FCW-26) FCW& 5 > 7 (FCW-26) 1
24 GK240320 Tension base bracket L(S15) FovavBR—2L(515) 1
25 GK240310 Tension base bracket R(S15) T3 vBR—ZR(S15) 1
26 GK240330 Middle cover a’ssy(S15) oS #1 /N —ASSY (S15) 1set
27 GK240340 Middle cover gl 51 /83— (S15) 1
28 GK240350 Thread guide hold-B(S15) HEARRIT-B(S15) 1
51 Cross recessed pan head taptite P-type M3 x8 TERGFREY TR+ PAAT M3Ix8
52 Hex. socket head cap screw M2x3 ANARGSRIL  M2x3
53 Cross recessed pan head taptite P-type M3 x8 FERGFTREY TR+ PAAT MIx8
With flange) (75224

54 Truss head screw M4 x 10 +ERM RS RIRS Mx10
55 Cross recessed pan screw M4 x8 +ERGFRNRS M4x8
56 Hex. flange socket head cap screw M6x 15 TS U OMAARARMRIL b MEX 15

G15 190708




07 Color change
Bz

51

=6)

53 “a],
] .
54

60
9
@‘/@Q

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190612



07 Color change
Bz
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 MR250010 Color change cover (VT-CS) BT H /83— (VT-CS) 1
2 MH790030 Color change marker sticker BT —H——IL 1 f;\,':”,?ajli
3 MG330090C Manual connecting shaft FEEREO YT b 1
4 MR330030 Color change motor mounting plate BMIE—4—RFTIL—F+ 1
5 MG330110 Color change motor (TS3617N111E24) BT E—42— (TS3617N111E24) 1
6 NF330020 High-speed color change cam(Single head machine) [E:& & T h L (HIEH) 1
1 A9010109 Polyester slider (STW-FT150) RY RS A & — (STH-FT150) 1
8 MR330020 Color change base (VT-CS) BT R—2Z (VT-CS) 1
9 A9011285 DU bush with flange (K5F1510-23) 513 FDUT v > 2 (K5F1510-23) 1
10 MG330080 Color change set collar BRIEY FHS5— 1
1 MG330070 Potentiometer mounting plate RFvvar—4—mBtrTL—+ 1
12 MF510010 Potentiometer (M-22E10-050) RT3 A—%— (M-22E10-050) 1
13 NF330010 Color change bracket BRTSHTY b 1
14 NF330000C Color change base block B@A—ZTOyY 1
15 A9012127 E type retaining ring(¢$3) E R E A 8 (FFE D) 8
16 A9010136 Ball bearing(L-1050ZZ) R—IR7 1 v (L-105022) 8
17 KX330160 Connecting roller shaft EfEa O 8
51 Truss head screw M5x8 +HFERS RS RIHRT N5x8
52 Cross recessed pan screw M4 x10 FFERFFRNRS M x10
(With washers) (FEE NTEEH)
53 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x8 NRENFRIL L M x8
54 Cross recessed pan screw M3 x6 +ERGFRNRS MIx6
(With washers) (FEE NREEM)
55 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M4 x10 RARMIEA T (F5E) Mx10
56 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x8 RANFIEARD (K (FH5) M6x8
57 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x6(With washers) |ABRERIL ~ M3x6(FES /ARESHT)
58 Hex. socket head cap screw M6x15(With washers) [ARERMFARIL b M6x15(EESR /SRERM)
59 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x15(With washers) [ARENRMARIL b MEx15(FESR /SRESRM)
60 Hex. nut M6 II (With washers) RETF v b N6 3E(FES NRESM)
G13 180326




0BA Drive A

B ED A

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190610



08A Drive A
BRE) A

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NK310010 Main shaft motor bearing bracket (P16) FHE—FZ—8Z TS5 v k(P16) 1
2 A9010138 Ball bearing with snap ring(6201ZZNR) R—ILRT 1) 2 1k A8{T (6201ZZNR) 1
3 A9020255 Timing belt (B150S3M1596) B4 2 AR)L + (BI50S3M1596) 1
4 NK310000 Main shaft motor drive pulley (S3M, P=16) FohE—42 —EREI T — 1) — (S3M, P=16) 1
5 NF310010 Main shaft motor base plate FEHE—F2—R—XTL— 1
6 EDY00430 200W servo motor (TS4747N3221E600) 2004 —RE— 4 — (TS4747N3221E600) 1
1 NF310000 Mount plate X9 hTL—+ 2
8 NF310040 Main shaft lower pulley (S3M, P30) & 7— 1) — (S3M, P30) 1
9 A9011339 Pillow block (UFL002) Ero—7a v 4 (UFL002) 1
10 NF310030 Lower shaft T 1
1 MR220020 Lower shaft connecting coupling (VT-CS) TEmEREH v T >4 (VT-CS) 1
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x12(With washers) [RERMARIL b MEX12(FESR /SRESRM)
52 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 RANFIEARD (K (FH5) M5 x6
53 Hex. socket countersunk head screw M5x 10 RENGFMAIL - M5 x 10
54 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x12(With washers) |ABRAARIL b MAx12(EES NRESH)
55 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x12 NATRGRIL + M5x12
56 Plain washer ¢5x ¢p13x1t1.6 FEE ¢5x p13xt1.6
57 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 15 FRARMARIL ~ M5x15

(With spring washer) (NREEZA)
G15 190611




0BB Drive B
FXEhB

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190611



08B Drive B
5k®) B
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NF310100 angle gauge a8t 1
2 MS310060 Rotary angle label (VT-01CI) EEEH S L (VT-0101) 1
3 MR310080 Pulley flange T—)—=o5v% 1
4 MR310033 Main shaft upper pulley (S3M, P=60) F8h £ F—1) — (S3M, P=60) 1
5 MH790030 Color change marker sticker BRT—A—L—IL 1
6 NF250380 Upper shaft pulley cover (Mk8) 8T — 1) —H/5— (k8) 1
1 NF250010 Acrylic plate FOULTL—F 1
8 NF310060 Bearing bracket (Upper shaft) WRISTY (L) 1
9 A9011340 Pillow block (UFL004) Er—78 v 4 (UFL004) 1
10 NF310050 Upper shaft L 1
11 NF250390 Shaft mogol & cover (CBII) 24 7 FE—/)L&H/N— (CBII)
12 NK310020 Junction shaft s v T b 1
13 NK310030 Encoder base bracket IVa—4R—RTSHyk 1
14 NK310040 Encoder mounting bracket IVa—4BATS T b 1
15 EDY01060 Magnetic encoder (AEAT-601B) SR T > 3—4— (AEAT-601B) 1
16 NK250000 Encoder cover (KT-CBII) I oa—4As3— KI-CBI) 1
51 Hex. nut M5 I (With spring washer) ANAF Y b N5 15 UNRERR)
52 Plain washer ¢5x ¢p13x1t1.6 FEL ¢5x p13xt1.6
53 Hex. socket head cap screw with captive washer |EE£#HARAINFRIL b
M4 x 8 (P=3) M4 x 8 (P=3)
54 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x8 (With washers) [RANRMARIL b Mx8(FESE NRESM)
55 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M3 x6 FFRFIMNRD M3x6
56 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M6x8 ANATYTIEA RS (K IFH5E) M6x8
57 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 18 NATRERIL + M5x18
(With spring washer) (NREEAT)
58 Truss head screw M4 x 6 TERM R SRR T Wx6
59 Hex. nut M4 I (With plain washer) AT Y b M 1FE(FEEM)
60 Plain washer ¢p6x ¢p16xt1.6 FEL p6x p16xt1.6
61 Hex. nut M6 I (With spring washer) REAFY b M6 178 UNREEM)
62 Truss head screw M6x 10 +FERSF RS RIRT M6x10
63 Hex. socket head cap screw M6x8 ANARERIL - M6x8
64 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M3 x5 NATUTIE A 22 (K 1FH5) M3x5
65 Hex. socket head cap screw with captive washer |E£#HAKRENFRIL
M3 x 8 (P=3) M3 x 8 (P=3)
G15 190708




0BC Drive C
BxEh C

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190718



08C Drive C
5k C

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NF310080 Tension bracket FovavIishy bk 1
2 NF310090 Tension base bracket FUoavR—2TSHy b 1
3 A9019142 Idler (TPCFN40-26) 74 K5 — (TPCFN40-26) 3
4 NK310050 Collar (D12xD16xL12) $H5—(012xD16xL12) 3
5 NF310070C Idler base TARS—R=2 2
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x 10 (With washers) |A<EBR{AFHRIL b MAx10(CEES /SRESH)
52 Hex. nut M5 II ATy kM5 35E
53 Hex. head bolt M5x 25 REAMRIL + M5x25
54 Hex. socket head cap screw M12x 30 ANAENFRIL  M12x30
55 Hex. socket head cap screw M6 x 15(With washers) [ARERFRIL b M6x15CEES /NRESH)
56 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 10 (With washers) [ARERMARIL b MEx10(CEESR /SRESRM)

G15

190708




181210

o~
n «—
m
N
)
[ON)]
0)
@v m < 1N
N 1 n o

<< & \

@ cEmmm-9-{e) (-
V , —_—
S5 (v0]
5 A4
i >
- B =
a . g =
o Cmm-So\—G) —
c < / =
()] B @
o i@ 3
= =
C b= o
a A
o & a
|
—l
S ¥
= L

Ta] -~ N o ~ ® b




10A Pantograph drive A
PrERE) A

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1] FR92380438A520A |Square pantograph a’ssy 380 x 438 (P=520) P HAssy 380 x 438 (P=520) 1
2 A9012437C  |Knob nut (432 M6) 7 7%y k(432 N6) 4
3 NF730060 Product pantograph stay a’ ssy (CBIN) #1 84 2 7 —Assy (CBII) 1set
4 MH730030 Product pantograph hold spring(L) BRI/ AR (L) 1
5 MR730050 Base block R—zJAavYy 2
7 MR730061 Slide plate 254 KTL—F 2
6 LA730610 Positioning pin HERARIL b 2
8 NF730080 Product pantograph stay (L) MERRT— (L) 1
9 A9019072 Plain washer (4x ¢13xt1.2) FRESE(FFE4X ¢13x11.2) 6
10 MR730101 Protect spacer RERR—Y— 2
11 MR730120 Stay mounting base (L) AF—RFR—Z L) 1
12 MH730020 Product pantograph hold spring(R) HWERMIT/ARR) 1
13 NF730070 Product pantograph stay (R) WEHEZT—R) 1
14 MR730110 Stay mounting base (R) AF—BfFR—Z R) 1
15 MR730025 Product pantograph stay bracket HRRRT—T54 vk 1
51 Truss head screw M3 x 12 TFERE FSRNRT M3x12
52 Domed cap nut M3 II (With washers) RART Y b M3 3 (FESE /NRELZM)
53 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x8 NANRMRIL - Mx8
54 Hex. nut M4 I ATV~ M &
55 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x 10 ANARMHRIL Mx10

(With spring washer) (NREEZA)
56 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x8 NANRMRIL - Mx8
(With spring washer) (NREEAT)

57 Domed cap nut M4 II RA%RT Y M3

G13 180626




10B Pantograph drive B
%RERENB

56

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190730



10B Pantograph drive B
PEREN B

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NF480400 H-shaft connecting shaft HagEsE S v 7 ~ 1
2 MR480230 H-shaft motor timing pul ley HEE—42 — B T—1 — 1
3 A9020256 Timing belt (B150S3M261) B4 2 AR)L + (BI50S3M261) 1
4 MR480220 H, V-shaft motor drive pulley HVEE—% —EE8) T— 1) — 1
5 NF480140 Pantograph drive belt tension bracket BEBAL T av TSy b 1
6 NF480390 H-shaft motor bracket HEE—2—T 547 v b 1
7 EDY00430 200W servo motor (TS4747N3221E600) 200+ — R E— 4 — (TS4747N3221E600) 1
8 NF250151 Rear cover (Upper) X hN— (L) 1
9 NF250310 H-shaft connecting shaft cover HeE#E S v 7 b h— 1
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 15 RAEFRATRIL b M5x 15
52 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 RANFIEARD (K (FH5) M5 x6
53 Hex. nut M5 II ATy kM5 35E
54 Hex. head bolt M5x 15 REARIL b M5x 15
55 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x15(With washers) |[RERMARIL b M x15(FESR /RERM)
56 Truss head screw M4 x6 TFERE FSRNRT Wx6
57 Plain washer ¢5x ¢p16x1t1.6 FEL ¢5x p16xt1.6
58 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 15 ANARSRILF M5x15

(With spring washer) (NREEAT)
G13 180626




51
52
53
52
1

CEmm-6)-6) Q

~
~0

57

R RN

EEpmm-E)-o) -

66

52

Emm-E)-e)

16

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

10C Pantograph drive C

190718



10C Pantograph drive G
PrERE) C
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NF480061 H-rail base mounting stay HL—ILE BB R F— 2
2 NF480300 H-rail base (L) HLo—Lta L) 1
3 A9011339 Pillow block (UFL002) En—2J8 v % (UFL002) 1
4 NF480020C H-shaft LM rail base plate HEfILML —JLR—Z T L— b 1
5 NF480030 LM guide (2SRS15MUU+510LM) LM 4 I (2SRS15MUU+510LM) 1
6 NF480320 H-shaft slide bracket (L) HER 54 RISy k(L) 1
7 NF250330 H-rail cover (L) HL—Lhs—(L) 1
8| NBOHH481980 (419 clamp P198IY ST 1
9|  MR480160  [Timing belt (020-MA3-20000E-L) 84325 )Lk (020-HA3-20000E-L) 1 [ prece
10 MR480180 H-shaft drive pul ley HEREREH o — 1) — 1
1 NF480280 H-shaft belt clamp HEIRIL RS T 1
12 NF480340 H-shaft belt base (L) HE~ )L kR—Z (L) 1
13 A9012051 E type retaining ring ¢6 EE A ¢6 2
14 NF480360 H-shaft belt tension bracket (L) HBAR L kT2 a3 v TSy k(L) 1
15 MR480250 H-shaft belt tension shaft HERLhTFovavs eI b 1
16 A9012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) L—BAYRSR Ty r—R-THO8I5) 2
17 MR480190 H-shaft timing pul ley HEypE sy F—1) — 1
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 10 RARMARIL ~ M5x10
(With spring washer) (NREEZA)
52 Plain washer ¢5x ¢p16x1t1.6 TS ¢5x p16xt1.6
53 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 15 NRENFARIL L M5 x 15
(With spring washer) (NREEAT)
54 Hex. nut M5 I ATy kM5 15E
55 Plain washer ¢5x ¢p13xt1.6 TS ¢5x p13x1t1.6
56 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 18 NENFRIL L M5x18
With spring washer) (NREEAT)
57 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x10(With washers) [ARERMARIL b Mx10(CEESR /SRESRM)
58 Hex. socket button head screw M6x 15 RANRGRE AR~ M6x15
(With washers) (FES NFERA)
59 Hex. flange socket head cap screw M5x 18 T ORARARMARIL b M5x18
60 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x5(With washers) [ARBARMARIL L Mx5(FEEE NRERT)
61 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x 10 NATRRIL + M3x10
62 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x8(With washers) [RANRMARIL b MIx8(FESE NREST)
63 Truss head screw M4 x 6 TERM R SRR T Wx6
64 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 18 ARATRSARIL + M5x18
65 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x12(With washers) [RERMARIL b Mx12(FESR /RERM)
66 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 10 (With washers) [AREIRFARIL b M5x10(FESR /NRERM)
67 Hex. nut M5 I NAT Y kM5 2%
G15 190718




190718

Enm-E)-6)

Omm-6)-6)

#EEEND
S1501CBI'11(Mk8)

100 Pantograph drive D

BEKT

@ [e0]
n m n



10D Pantograph drive D
#BEE) D
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NF480061 H-rail base mounting stay HL—ILE BB R F— 2
2 A9011339 Pillow block (UFL002) EBa—7J8 v 4 (UFL002) 1
3 NF250320 H-rail cover (R) HL—Lh/—R) 1
4 NF480290 H-rail base (R) HL—Lt& R 1
5 NF480370 H-shaft sensor mounting plate HEg+ >4 —Ef 7 L— b 1
6 EDY01000 Photo interruppter (LG2A18D2) T4 b 28 5T (LG2A18D2) 1
7 NF480020C H-shaft LM rail base plate HEILML —LR—R T L— b 1
8 NF480030 LM guide (2SRS15MUU+510LM) LMA 4 K (2SRS15MUU+510LM) 1
9 MR480180 H-shaft drive pulley HEyERE) F—1) — 1
10[  MR480160  |Timing belt (020-MA3-20000E-L) 54 325 X)L + (020-NA3-20000E-L) 1 ||aamy! piece
11| NBOHH481980 |#19 clamp DR 1
12 NF480280 H-shaft belt clamp HEIRIL RS0 F 1
13 NF480380 H-shaft sensor detecting piece HEl+ > —iRENE 1
14 NF480330 H-shaft belt base (R) Ha L b R—2 R) 1
15 NF480310 H-shaft slide bracket (R) HEZ 54 KISy bR 1
16 A9012051 E type retaining ring ¢6 EREAH ¢6 2
17 NF480350 H-shaft belt tension bracket (R) HER L kT3 v TS5y RR) 1
18 MR480250 H-shaft belt tension shaft HBAARJL kT2 a v T b 1
19 A9012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) L—BAYZSR LTy r—R-THO8I5) 2
20 MR480190 H-shaft timing pul ley HEnpEEy) T—1) — 1
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 10 ANAENERIL ~ M5x10
(With spring washer) (NREELT)
52 Plain washer ¢5x ¢p16x1t1.6 FEL ¢5x p16xt1.6
53 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 15 NARGHRIL + M5x15
(With spring washer) (NREEAT)
54 Hex. nut M5 I ATy kM5 15E
55 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x10(With washers) [ARERMARIL b Mx10(CEESR /SRESRM)
56 Plain washer ¢5x ¢p13xt1.6 TS ¢5x p13x1t1.6
57 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 18 ANAENERIL ~ M5x18
With spring washer) (NREELT)
58 Truss head screw M4 x6 TFRIF FTRPRT WX 6
59 Hex. flange socket head cap screw M5x 18 TS5 U OMAARARMRIL b M5 18
60 Hex. socket button head screw M6x 15 RANRGFRE AR~ M6x15
(With washers) (FEE NREEM)
61 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x8(With washers) [ARBARMARIL L MIx8(FEE NRER)
62 Truss head screw M3 x4 TFERE FSRNRT W3x4
63 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x5(With washers) [RARMARIL b Mx5(FESE NREST)
64 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x 10 ANARASHRIL F M3x10
65 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 18 ARATRSRIL + M5x18
66 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x12(With washers) [RERMARIL b Mx12(FESR /SRERM)
67 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x5(With washers) [ARARMARIL L MIx5(FESE NREST)
68 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x8(With washers) |ABRMARIL ~ M3x8(FES /ARESHT)
69 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 10 (With washers) [ARERMARIL b MEx10(CEESR /SRERM)
70 Hex. nut M5 I AT kM5 2@
G15 190718




10E Pantograph drive E
“RERENE

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190611



10E Pantograph drive E
PrEREN E
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NF480420 V-shaft guide pantograph frame sub-a’ ssy VERZER 4 T L— LSub-Assy 1set
2 MR480080 V-shaft guide cover VERZER H/A— 1
3 MR790010 Scale seal Ay—ILi—IL 1
4 MR480111 V-shaft belt clamp VEIRIL RS0 T 1
5 MR480050 V-shaft belt clamp spacer VEIRIL R 5 TRR—H— 1
6 MR480021 V-shaft slide bracket VEZRS A KTS545y k 1
7 A9015062 Polyethylene wear tape(1/4) RUIFLUYZFTT—T(1/4) 1 |590mm
8 NF480180 LM guide (2SRS15MUU+730LMS) LMA A K (2SRS15MUU+730LMS) 1
9 MR480040 V-shaft stud VAR &y K 4
10 MR480071 V-shaft guide side cover VE SR RBAIE /N — 2
11 NF480270 V-shaft guide side bracket (L) VEERBE IS k(L) 1
12 NF480430 V-shaft guide pantograph frame VEIERAR T L—L 1
13 NF480260 V-shaft guide side bracket (R) VBRNEETS 7Y R 1
51 Truss head screw M4 x 6 TERMS R SRR T Wx6
52 Hex. socket head cap screw with captive washer |E£#HARAINFRIL b
M5 x 15(P=3) (Black oxide finish) M5 x 15 (P=3) (R)
53 Hex. socket head cap screw with captive washer |E£#HAKRENFRIL
M3 x8(P=3) (Black oxide finish) M3x8(P=3) (£&)
54 Hex. socket countersunk head screw M4 x8 RARMGMAIL b W4x8
55 Hex. socket head cap screw M3x8 NANRMRIL - M3x8
(Black oxide finish) (B&)
56 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x5 ANARMRIL  Mx5
(Black oxide finish) (B5)
57 Hex. socket countersunk head screw M4x 10 REFFMAIL ~ M x 10
58 Hex. nut M4 II (With spring washer) RATY b M 3FE (NREET)
(Black oxide finish) (R
59 Plain washer nominal size 4 FES(MA) FE4
60 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x25 NATRGRIL b M4x25
(Black oxide finish) (B&)
G15 190611




n
mn
n
- A 4
@
L, N\\W %
,
C)), % W
B Q
10,
m ez -, \— .
o ) -

G oS

B [EEmm)) Q\J g

e oo
o o \ O

&

~

10F Pantograph drive F

12

L

NE ENTZAN
O

R/t

\

Emm-6)-8) \
O

&

0

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190708



10F Pantograph drive F
PrERES F
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 EDY00420 100W servo motor (TS4746N3221E600) 100W4 — 7R E— % — (TS4746N3221E600) 1
2 MR480220 H, V-shaft motor drive pulley HVEE—% —BEE) T—1) — 1
3 NF480410 V-pantograph drive belt tension bracket VEEEBIRIL b T arIShy b 1
4 NF480440 Bearing plate (V-shaft) ]2 L— bk (VEh) 1
5 A9010133 Bear ing (FL608Z7) ~7 Y 2 (FLE08ZZ) 2
6 A9020238 Timing belt (B150S3M249) B4 225 Rk (BI150S3M261) 1
7 MR480240 V-shaft motor timing pulley VERE— 2 — BN T—1) — 1
8 A9013083 Wave washer WW-8 REEE WW-8 1
9 MR480060 V-shaft drive shaft VEREREhEh 1
10 A9012559 Smal| head hex. socket head cap screw INREERIL b 2
(SNS—M4 x 6-SD-VA) (SNS-M4 x 6-SD-VA)
1 MR480200 V-shaft drive pulley VEHERE) S —1) — 1
12[  MR480170  |Timing belt (015-MA3-20000E-L) 54 225 X)L+ (015-NA3-20000E-L) 1 |jaeamy? piece
13 A9012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) L—BYRSR Ty w—R-THO8IE) 2
14 MR480210 V-shaft timing pul ley VEREEN T— 1) — 1
15 A9012051 E type retaining ring ¢6 EREAH ¢6 1
16 NF480250 V-shaft pulley bracket V# F—y—I545 v b+ 1
17 MR480260 V-shaft belt tension shaft VBIRJL R F U3y Tk 1
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x12(With washers) [ARERMHRIL b Mx12(FESR /RESRM)
52 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x6 RARMIEA XD (K 1FH5%E) M5x6
53 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x 18 NRENFRIL L Mx18
With plain washer) (EESAT)
54 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) M5x 20 ANATRGIE A RS (< FH5E) M5x20
55 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x15(With washers) [RERMARIL b MAx15(FESR /RERM)
56 Hex. socket countersunk head screw M4 x 14 ANANRMMAIL b Mx14
57 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x 18 (With washers) |ABREHRIL b Mx18(FES /NRELA)

G15

190708




106 Pantograph drive G
HRERENG

51

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190611



10G Pantograph drive G
PEREN G
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NF250350 V-shaft motor cover VB E—5 —H /13— 1
2 NF250340 V-shaft rear cover Va1 7 H/8— 1
3 NF480220 V-shaft sensor mounting plate B Vélt 4 —Eft T L— B 1
4 EDY01000 Photo interruppter (LG2A18D2) T+ b 225 T4 (LG2A18D2) 3
5 NF480460 V-shaft joint bracket (L) Vs a4 kIS5 kL) 1
6 NF480210 V-shaft sensor mounting plate A Vélt o —Eft T L— FA 1
1 NF480450 V-shaft joint bracket (R) VEsasf v ISy FR) 1
8 A9068156 Miniature clamp (MB-2) =452 7 (MB-2) 2
9 MR480291 V-shaft sensor plate Vit o —FL—k 1
51 Truss head screw M4 x 6 TERM R SRR T Wx6
52 Cross recessed pan screw M3 x4 FERGFRNRS MIx4
53 Hex. socket button head screw M5x 10 REBNFRE VRV~ MEX10
(With spring washer) (NREEAT)

54 Plain washer ¢5x ¢p13x1t1.6 FEL ¢5x p13xt1.6
55 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 10 (With washers) [ARERMARIL b MEx10(CEESR /SRERM)
56 Cross recessed pan screw M2.6x5 FFERGFRNRS M2.6%5
57 Hex. flange socket head cap screw M3x6 TS5 U OMAARARMRIL  M3x6

G15

190708




11A Control A
I fiEl A

51

BEXT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190709



11A Control A
Hll{E A
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NK250030 KT automat bracket cover (CBII) KTA—bk<v kFS54y kH/3— (CBID) 1
2 A9014252 Hole plug(MHD-7) R—=L TS5 MHD-T) 10EA /4 2
3 NK510000 KT automat mounting bracket (CBII) KT+ — k= hEf T 54 v b (CBIT) 1
4 EAY168A1 KT automat KTA—bk<wy b 1
5 A9054067 USB-memory 16GB (RUF3-K16GB) USBA E 1) 16GB (RUF3-K16GB) 1
6 NF510021 Emergency stop switch bracket FEFELENTS 7y b 1
1 A9014249 Hole plug(HPL-10) R—IL TS5 (HPL-10) 2
8 NF250110 Emergency stop switch bracket cover FEEBLENTS v FhN— 1
9 EDY01050 Power sticker (B1450 for XT power unit) /87— —)L (B1450 XT/S7—1=+ rF) 1
10 A9052111 VT-servo power switch A8L-21-15N3 OMRON VT4 —RERR A v F ABL-21-15N3 A LBE > 1
1 A9019155 Emergency stop switch name plate (HNAV-27) RS AR A222-3466-1 1 ggmggmemw
A9019145 Emergency stop switch name plate (HNAV-27) FEHEEIESWEL IR (HWAV-27) 1 Eéij”; CE
12 A9052112 Push button switch for emergency stop (HW1E-BV40) [3E&{E1L R 4 » F 135 XWIE-BV4OINR 1 gggggﬁg;ﬁ;f—gfeme RoliS2)
A9052105 Push button switch for emergency stop (HN1E-BV40) |SE#EILAIPL HRE > 2 A v F (HN1E-BV40) 1 Eéij’;: oE
51 Truss head screw M4 x6 TFRIF FTRPRT X6
52 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x8(With washers) [ARBRFARIL L Mx8(FESE NRER)
53 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 10 (With washers) [AREIRFARIL b M5x10(FESR /NRERM)

G15

190709




11MB Control B
I fiEl B

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190612



11B Control B
#ill{E B
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 NF510010 LED board mounting bracket LEDEARERIT TS5 4w b+ 1
2 EBY03870 61420 LED board G1420 LEDAR— K 1
3 NF250130 Acrylic plate FOULTL—F 1
4 EBY03880 B1910 KT Driver board B1910 KT Driveri— K 1
5 NF510190 Driver board bracket RSAN—R—KITSHvy k 1
6 A9068155 Heat resisting colgate tube (KCN19-10) WA L4 — kF 2—F (KN19-10) 1
1 NF250340 V-shaft rear cover VEf 1) 7 h /8 — 1
8 NF250000C Cable cover r—JILhN— 1
9 A9068108 MUTSUMI miracle base MB-30 LYI IS5 LR—Z MB-30 1
51 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x6(With washers) |ARBREARIL b Mx6(FES /SRESH)
52 Cross recessed pan screw M2.6x5 FERGFRNRS M2.6%5
53 Truss head screw M3x6 FFERA FSZRPRT M3x6
54 Truss head screw M4 x6 TFERM R SRIRT Wx6
55 Truss head screw M4 x 10 +ERM RS RIRS Mx10
56 Cross recessed countersunk head screw M4 x8 FEFRYFIMAR D 4% 8
G15 190708




11MC Control C

BEKT-S1501CBI I | (Mk8)

190620



11C Control C
#ill{E C
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NF510060 Switched-mode power supply mounting bracket RAVFUTEBRBRMA TSy b 2
2 A9067026 B1420 power supply LFP240-24-GJ1R COSEL B1420%E iR LFP240-24-GJIR 31—+t )L 2
3 EDY00920 DG fan 3110KL-05W-B60 (For Single head) DCZ 7 > 3110KL-05W-B6O (82584 M) 1
4 NF510070 Fan bracket 27vISHy b 1
5 EFY00040 Servo driver bracket (CBII) Y—RKSA/3—=T 54y +(CBIN) 1
6 EDY00410 AC servo driver (VT servo) ACH—7R K5 o 13— (VTH—7K) 3
1 EBY03840 B1420 power board B1420/X7 —K— K 1
8 NF510040 Switch board mounting bracket SWEAREAF TS 47w b 1
9 NF510050 Switch board panel SWELAR/ SR L 1
51 Cross recessed pan screw M3x8 +ERGFRNRS MIx8
(With washers) (FEE NREEM)
52 Truss head screw M4 x 30 TFRE FSRNRT WX 30
53 Hex. socket head cap screw M4 x8 (With washers) [ARANRMARIL b Mx8(FESE NRESM)
54 Cross recessed pan screw M4 x 10 FERGFRNRS M x10
(With washers) (FEE NREEM)
55 Truss head screw M3 x4 TFERE FSRNRT W3x4
G13 180401




12 Spool holder
AL

51

a3

S

53

BEXT-S1501CB1 | 1 (Mk8)-

190612



12 Spool holder
3L
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&%& Q' TY NOTE
1 NF710120 Spool holder a’ ssy (XT-S15) %37 T Assy (XT-S15) 1set
2 RD710340 Guide base (15 needles) HA FR—Z (158 2
3 RD710370 Hose hold bracket A—RIEAEE 1
4 RD710330 Thread guide base ERAALFR=Z 5
5 RD710380 Number seal BESV—L 1
6]  RV710050  |DB3-6x4 antistatic double tube DB3-6 x4 HEML2EF 2 —7 P
1 NF710140 Spool holder base bracket (Rear) RIATR—RT54 v k() 1
8 NF710130 Spool holder base bracket (Front) RITFR—RTS4 v k@D 1
9 GK240000 Thread col lar base a' ssy(S15) %O ~—ZASSY (S15) 1set
10 GK240010 Thread col lar base (S15) HAR—2Z ($15) 1
11 GK240020 Thread collar cover (S15) #0OH 75— (S15) 1
12 GK240030 Felt (S15) J )L k(S15) 1
13 RV240180 Tube holder (D-ZQ) Fa—THRILE—(D-20) 1
14| KF710390  [Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢70) HILT T kB3 $T0) 15 | o T oy
15| NBOHT710000 |Spool holder pin R 15
16 A9012607 Sim ring (PCIMRS8-20~1. 0) & 451 v (PCINRS8-20-1. 0) 15
17 NF250170 Top cover (S15) kv THR—(815) 1
18 NF110230 Top cover support (Rear) by FhR—4R— b () 1
19 NF110220 Top cover support (Front) by Fh—HR— @) 1
51 Truss head screw M5x6 +FRE FSRNRT W5x6
52 Cross recessed pan head taptite B type M3x 10 +ERGFREYT2A4 ~ BT MIx10
53 Truss head screw M4 x 10 +ERM RS RIBRS Mx10
54 Hex. nut M4 I AEFY kM 1E
55 Truss head screw M4 x6 TFERE FSRNRT Wx6
56 Truss head screw M3x5 +FRE FSRNHT M3x5
57 Hex. socket head cap screw M3 x8 ANARMRIL S M3x8
58 Hex. socket head cap screw M5x 10 (With washers) [ARERMFARIL b MEx10(CEESR /SRESRM)

G15

190612




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
A1BB11220V0Z 00E 3[l9012465 02A 11
A1CB10306V0Z 02C 10[]A9012471 04D 8
A1CB10412V0Z 0o0C 8[1A9012539 04A 16
A1CB30306V0Z 02C 5[1A9012540 048 29
A1CB30614V0Z 00E 11[lA9012548 04E 17
ATFB10414C0Z 00C 3[[A9012559 10F 10
ATHS30412V0Z 04D 15[1A9012564 04E 15
A1SP10303V0Z 04E 11[lA9012570 01A 7
A1SP10308S0Z 04A 6[jA9012589 04A 23
A2HN104V07 06 13[1A9012607 12 16
A3PW1031310V 02C 9flA9012610 0oocC 19
A3PW1040810V 06 12[[A9013083 10F 8
A3PW1122425V 00E 4[1A9013085 0o0C 22
A9010001 01A 8[[A9014059 01A 3
A9010073 03 21]|A9014161 0oocC 14
A9010109 07 7[1A9014167 04A 13
A9010133 10F 5[1A9014211 02A 8
A9010136 07 16[1A9014211 048 22
A9010138 08A 2[lA9014225 00A 1
A9010139 04C 12[[A9014225 00A 6
A9010140 03 5[1A9014227 00A 4
A9010144 048 ollA9014249 11A 7
A9011285 07 oflA9014252 11A 2
A9011331 04D 10[/A9014253 0ocC 7
A9011339 08A o[lA9014254 0o0C 18
A9011339 10C 3[lA9015011 02A 3
A9011339 10D 2[lA9015062 10E 7
A9011340 08B 9[lA9019072 10A 9
A9011343 01cC 4{1A9019121 00E 10
A9011344 01C 7/[A9019142 08C 3
A9011345 00C 17[lA9019145 11A 11
A9012051 10C 13[[A9019152 01cC 3
A9012051 10D 16[1A9019153 00E 8
A9012051 10F 15[1A9019154 00A 8
A9012057 00C 209019155 11A 11
A9012127 028 10[/A9020255 08A 3
A9012127 04C 7149020256 108 3
A9012127 05 2[[A9020256 10F 6
A9012127 07 15[1A9052028 02B 8
A9012164 10C 16[/A9052105 11A 12
A9012164 10D 19[1A9052111 11A 10
A9012164 10F 13[[A9052112 11A 12
A9012421 03 23]|A9054067 11A
A9012437C 00D 1/[A9056057 02A
A9012437C 10A 2[}A9060063 01C 13

-1-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
A9067026 11C 2llak240120 06 21
A9068032 06 23)[6K 240130 06 20
A9068108 11B ollak240140 06 22
A9068132 01C 15(1GK240191C 06 7
A9068146 02C i[ék240210 06 5
A9068155 118 6[|GK240310 06 25
A9068156 10G 8llak240320 06 24
A9068165 00A o[lak240330 06 26
FAY168A1 11A 4llak240340 06 27
EBY03840 11C 7[lGk240350 06 28
EBY03870 11B 2|lak240360 06 11
EBY03890 118 4llak240370 04E 4
EBY03900 06 4llak240380 06 2
EDY00410 11C 6[/GK250000 04E 3
EDY00420 10F 1[[GR270000 01B 4
EDY00430 08A 6[|GR270010 018 9
EDY00430 108 7[|GR270020 018 5
EDY00660 01cC 16[IGR270030 018 6
EDY00920 11C 3[lGrR270040 01B 7
EDY01000 10D 6[|GR270050 018 8
EDY01000 10G 4[lGR270060 018 10
EDY01050 11A 9llGrR270070 018 11
EDY01060 08B 15[|GR270080 018 12
EDY01120 028 5[lGR270090 018 3
EDY01120 05 13[|GR270100 018B 14
EFY00040 11C 5[lGR270120 018 18
EP536801 02C 2[lGrR270130 018 16
EP536811 02C 7[|GR270140 018 17
EP536821 02C 12[lGR270150 018 13
EP536831 02C 13[lGR270160 01cC 18
EP537991 01cC 12[HB230070C 03 11
FA999052 06 9[[HB230080C 03 12
FN070011Q1 04A 31|HB230262C 048 27
FR92380438A520A 10A 1[[HB230271¢C 048 24
GK230000 04D 5[|HB230620 03 14
GK240000 12 9[HB230751C 04A 4
GK240010 12 10[|HB230800C 03 1
GK240020 12 11{HB240041 05 6
GK240030 12 12[HS220010C 01A 11
GK240040 06 3llHT220061 01A 5
GK240050 06 8llHT230120 04A 27
GK240080 06 16{HT230341 04c 11
GK240090 06 15[HT230640 048 17
GK240100 06 17|HT230750 048 8
GK240110 06 18[HT230760 048 13

-2—




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
HT240180 06 14|[MR480060 10F 9
HT270063 04E 8[MrR480071 10E 10
KF210711 01A 19[MR480080 10E
KF220243C 01A 17|MR480111 10E
KF220530 01A 20[[MR480160 10C
KF220670 01A 15[[MR480160 10D 10
KF221020 01A 21|(MR480170 10F 12
KF230501 03 7|[MR480180 10C 10
KF230531 04cC 8[MR480180 10D 9
KF230531 05 3[MrR480190 10C 17
KF230680 03 8[MrR480190 10D 20
KF232130 04A 26|[MR480200 10F 11
KF710390 12 14[MR480210 10F 14
KF730750 00D 5[MR480220 108 4
KF730760 00D 3[MrR480220 10F 2
KF730900 00D 4{MR480230 108 2
KL220140 01A 13[MR480240 10F 7
KL270450 028 4[MR480250 10C 15
KN272401 02B 7|MR480250 10D 18
KN540510 06 10[MR480260 10F 17
KV230040 04A 19[MR480291 10G 9
KX330160 07 17MR730025 10A 15
LA730610 10A 6[MR730050 10A 5
ME230114 04A 10[[MR730061 10A 7
ME510090 02cC 11{MR730101 10A 10
MF510010 07 12[MR730110 10A 14
MG330070 07 11[MR730120 10A 11
MG330080 07 10[[MR790010 10E 3
MG330090C 07 3lMs250070 02A 1
MG330110 07 5[Ms270032¢ 01cC 2
MH730020 10A 12[MS310060 08B 2
MH730030 10A 4[Ms510140 02C 3
MH790030 07 2[Ms510150 02C 4
MH790030 08B 5[Ms510160 02C 6
MK230080C 04C 2[Ms510170 02C 8
MR220020 08A 11[INBOGK240150 06 6
MR220140C 01A ofINsoGR270110 018 15
MR250010 07 1/[NBOHH481980 10C 8
MR310033 08B 4[INBOHH481980 10D 11
MR310080 08B 3[NBOHT230221 04D 6
MR330020 07 8lINBOHT 710000 12 15
MR330030 07 4[INBOJH250010 02A 6
MR480021 10E 6|NBOKF 220230 01A 14
MR480040 10E 9[[NBOKF220290 01A 16
MR480050 10E 5[INBONE250000 00A 7

-3-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
NB0QA640340 00E 7[INF250170 12 17
NBOQGK230000 048 28][NF 250180 00A 5
NBOQK230010 048 26][NF 250190 00B 6
NBOQK230021 048 23|[NF250200 00A 3
NBOQK230050 048 21|INF250210 00B 1
NBOGK230070 048 16[|NF25028 1 00B 3
NBOQK230082 048 10[INF250310 10B 9
NBOQK230182 04D 4[INF250320 10D 3
NB0QK230210 03 9[INF250330 10C 7
NB0QK230220 03 16{INF250340 10G 2
NBOQK230230 03 15[INF250340 11B 7
NBOQK230281 04D 9[INF250350 10G 1
NBOQK230390 04A 8lINF250360 018 1
NBOQK230470 04A 7|INF250370 01A 2
NBOQK230501 04A 11[NF250380 08B 6
NBOQK230511 04D 3[INF250390 08B 11
NBOQK230870 04D 12[INF270110 01C 17
NBOQK250000 04D 1[[NF270120 01A 10
NBOQK270000 02B 2[INF270141 01¢C 14
NBOQK270210 04E 18[INF270151 01¢C 11
NBORD270041 04E 20[NF270160 01cC 10
NBOVB240041 05 5[INF270171 01¢C 9
NB2QK230031 048 25/NF310000 08A 7
NB20K230260 03 2[INF310010 08A 5
NF110160 00B 2[INF310030 08A 10
NF110171 00E 1[NF310040 08A 8
NF110181 00E 5[INF310050 08B 10
NF110191 00E 6[[NF310060 08B 8
NF110200 00E 2[INF310070C osc 5
NF110211 00E ofINF310080 08C 1
NF110220 12 19[INF310090 08C 2
NF110230 12 18[INF310100 08B 1
NF210081 01A 12|INF330000C 07 14
NF210101 01A 1[[NF330010 07 13
NF210110 01B 2[INF330020 07 6
NF220000 01A 18[INF480020C 10C 4
NF220010C 01A 4[INF480020C 10D 7
NF220030 01A 6[INF480030 10C 5
NF250000C 11B 8[INF480030 10D 8
NF250010 00B 4[INF 480061 10C 1
NF250010 08B 7|INF480061 10D 1
NF250110 11A 8lINF480140 108 5
NF250130 11B 3[INF480180 10E 8
NF250141 00B 5[INF480210 10G 6
NF250151 108 glINF480220 10G 3

—4-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
NF480250 10F 16{INK120060 0oC 21
NF480260 10E 13[[INK 120070 0oC 16
NF480270 10E 11[NK 120080 0oC 23
NF480280 10C 11[INK120090 0ocC 24
NF480280 10D 12[INK 120100 0o0C 12
NF480290 10D 4fINK120110 0oC 11
NF480300 10C 2[INK 120120 0o0C 10
NF480310 10D 15{INK120130 0ocC 5
NF480320 10C 6[[NK120140 0oocC 15
NF480330 10D 14[INK210030 02A 2
NF480340 10C 12[|INk250000 08B 16
NF 480350 10D 17[NK250010 04E 2
NF480360 10C 14[INK250020 04E 1
NF480370 10D 5[INK250030 11A 1
NF480380 10D 13[INK270001 01C 1
NF480390 108 6[[NK270010 01C 5
NF480400 10B 1[[NK270020 01C 8
NF480410 10F 3[INk270030 01cC 6
NF480420 10E 1[[NK310000 08A 4
NF 480430 10E 12[INK310010 08A 1
NF480440 10F 4[INK310020 08B 12
NF480450 10G 7[INK310030 08B 13
NF480460 10G 5[INK310040 08B 14
NF510010 118 1][NK310050 08C 4
NF510021 11A 6[[NK510000 11A 3
NF510040 11C gllPF270040 04E 7
NF510050 11C olPF270050 04E 9
NF510060 11C 1[[PF270060 04E 12
NF510070 11C 4llaH230230 048 11
NF510190 118 5[laK230040 04C 1
NF710120 12 1{ak230061 04B 2
NF710130 12 8[l0K230093C 048 19
NF710140 12 7/l0K230112 048 3
NF730060 10A 3llak230121¢C 048 5
NF730070 10A 13[lk230151¢ 04C 6
NF730080 10A 8llak230170 048 1
NF730090 00D 2llak230190C 04D 7
NF730100 00D 6(|0K230240 03 13
NK110000 00A 2llak230250¢ 03 6
NK120000 0ocC 1l{k230271 03 4
NK120010 0ocC 2[laK230291 04A 21
NK120020 0o0C 4{laK230300C 04A 3
NK120030 0o0C oflak230311 04 A 5
NK120040 0ocC 6(|0K230320C 04C 13
NK120050 0o0C 13{JaK230350C 04A 24

-5-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM || LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
0K230360C 04A 9[RH230440 04A 28
K230370C 04A 17RH230450 04A 29
0K230380C 04A 15[[RH230460 04A 30
0K230440 04D 2|[RH230610 03 3
K230451 04A 14IRN230010 03 18
K230480 04A 18||RN230020C2 03 19
0K230520 04 A 1/[RN230030 03 20
0K230530 04A 22|[RN230040 03 22
0K230561 04A 20[[RR230131 048B 12
K230592 04A 2[IRR230140 048 15
0K230600 03 10IRR230151 048 14
0K230650 048 20[[RR240390 06 19
0K230660 04cC 5[[Rv240180 12 13
0K230673 048 18[[RV710050 12 6
K230680 04C 4flsc210001 018 19
K230710 048 7156210010 018 20
0K230731 04D 14[156230180 04cC 9
0K230742 04D 17[156230190 04c 10
0K230750 04D 11[/86230220 04A 25
K230761 04D 13[/56230270 04cC 3
0K230771 04D 16{ISL230081 04A 32
0K230880 04B 6[[SL270040 04E 14
K230890 048 4l1sL270130 04E 13
K230960 04A 12[lSL270150 04E 6
0K231040 028 15{IVB240001 05 1
0K231040 02cC 14{VB240010 05 7
K240040C 05 4{VB240020 05 12
K250020C 02A 5[[VB240030 05 11
0K250031 02A 4{IvB240050 05 8
K270012C 02B 3[[vB240060 028 13
K270100C 02A 13[[VB240060 05 9
K270110 02A 7[[vB240070 05 10
0K270120 02A 12{[VB270000 02B 1
K270130C 02A 10[VB270010 02B 6
K270150 04E 10[[VB270020 028 14
K270201 04E 16{[VB270030 028 12
0K270271 04E 5[vB270040 02B 9
K270360 028 11
RD270020 04E 19
RD710330 12 4
RD710340 12 2
RD710370 12 3
RD710380 12 5
RH230271 03 17
RH230330C 03 24




	001
	002
	003
	004
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	018
	019
	020
	021
	022
	023
	024
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   TrimAndShift
        
     範囲: 全てのページ
     トリム: 同サイズ 8.268 x 11.693 インチ / 210.0 x 297.0 mm
     シフト: 無し
     ノーマライズ(オプション): オリジナル
      

        
     32
            
       D:20190731115532
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Tall
     1
     0
     No
     667
     329
    
     None
     Down
     8.5039
     0.0000
            
                
         Both
         74
         AllDoc
         80
              

       CurrentAVDoc
          

     Uniform
     141.7323
     Top
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposingPlus3
     QI+ 3.0e
     QI+ 3
     1
      

        
     0
     78
     77
     78
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





